L
6
/L

7

L
8

+
L

9

wi
th

 ra
te

s
ef

fe
ct

ive
 1

-1
-2

5

$
81

3

78
5

$
2
8

E
xh

ib
it

2
FP

FT
Y

 2
02

2
4-

8-
21

D

_8
 (

A
1.

.N
45

)

Duquesne Light Company
Before The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
($ in Thousands)

Witness:
PAGE

SCHEDULE

ADJUSTMENT—EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AND PENSION
Adjustment# 9

[1] [2] [3] [4]

Line
# Description Reference

Annual
Contribution

PENSION COSTS

1 Contribution - Year Ended 12/31/22 $ 10,000

2 Contribution - Year Ended 12/31/23 10,000

3 Contribution - Year Ended 12/31/24 10,000

4 Total L 1 to L 3 $ 30,000

5 Number of Years for FPFTY Average 3

6 Average for FPFTY $ 10,000

7 Pension Capitalization / Expense Factor

8 Pension Payment To Be Capitalized L 1 * L 7

9 Pension Payment To Be Expensed L 6 * L 7

10 FAS 87 Pension in Capital Additions

11 FAS 87 Pension Expense in FPFTY

12 Pension Adjustment to Plant L8-L10

13 Pro Forma Pension Adjustment L9-L11

Pension
Contribution
Payments
To Capital

Pension
Contribution
Payments

To Expense

$

50.0%

5,000

$

2,321

2,679

50.0%

5,000

6,004

O'Brien
of 1

D-9

[5]

Total

$ (1,004)

Exhibit 2 FPFTY 2022 4-8-21
D_9_p1 (A46..N900)

Before The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Witness: O'Brien
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 PAGE 1 of1

($ in Thousands)

Duquesne Light Company SCHEDULE D-10

ADJUSTMENT-UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS
Adjustment# 10

Line
# Description

[1]

Reference

[2]
Non-CAP

Net
Write-Offs

[3]

Tariff
Revenue

[4]

Percent

[5]

Total
[ 2 ] / [ 3 ] [ 2 ] / [ 3 ]

1 2015 $ 11,683 $ 829,479 1.41%

2 2016 $ 8,242 $ 827,774 1.00%

3 2017 $ 12,903 $ 819,958 1.57%

4 2018 $ 13,258 $ 861,050 1.54%

5 2019 $ 8,799 $ 884,592 0.99%

6 2020 $ 3,697 $ 889,568 0.42%

7 Five Year Average 5 $ 9,380 $ 856,588 1.100%
Sum (L 2 to L 6) / 5

8 Five Year Average 2015 to 2019 5 $ 10,977 $ 844,570 1.300%
Sum (L 1 to L 5) / 5

Pro Forma Adjustment
Pro Forma
Revenue

Percent Net
Write-Offs

9 Five Year Average 2015 to 2019 $ 939,602

10
Sum (L 1 to L 5) / 5

Five Year Average 2015 to 2019 [ 5 ] L 8 1.300%

11 Pro Forma Uncollectibe Expense L 9 * L 10 $ 12,215

12 Uncollectible Expense in Forecast 7,455

13 Pro Forma Adkistment L11-L12 $ 4,760

Exhibit 2 FPFTY 2022 4-8-21
D_10 (A91..N138)

ADJUSTMENT - CAPITALIZED CLOUD EXPENDITURES
Adjustment# 11

Duquesne Light Company SCHEDULE D-11
Before The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Witness: O'Brien

FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 PAGE 1 of 1
($ in Thousands)

[1] [2] [3] [4] [ 5] [6]

Plant In Service Amortization

Line
# Year Expenditures

Closed to
Plant

Total
Plant

Amortization
Expense

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Plant

1 2016 $ 723 $ $ - $ $ -
[ 3 ] - [ 5 ]

$

2 2017 1,634 694 694 146 146 548

3 2018 4,122 4,983 5,677 352 498 5,179

4 2019 2,789 3,259 8,936 1,323 1,821 7,115

5 2020 1,161 1,222 10,158 1,771 3,592 6,566

6 2021 1,169 96 10,254 1,903 5,495 4,759

7 2022 1,920 2,993 13,247 2,211 7,706 5,541

8 Fully Amortized at 12-31-22 (694) 12,553 - (694)

9 Total $ 13,518 $ 12,553 $ 7,012 $ 5,541
( L 1 to L 7)

Annualized Depreciation Expense

10 Capital Expenditures $ 12,553

11 Amortization Period - Years 5

12 Annualized Amortization Expens* L10/L11 $ 2,511

Exhibit 2 FPFTY 2022 4-8-21

D_11 (A139..N183)

ADJUSTMENT - COVID-19 COST RECOVERY
Adjustment# 12

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]
Line

# __________ Year_____________Reference Amount Amount Sub-Total_____ Totals

Duquesne Light Company SCHEDULE
Before The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Witness:

FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 PAGE
($ in Thousands)

UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE

1 2020 Uncollectible Expense

2 Uncollectibles Requested in 2018 RC

3 2020 Uncollectibles for Recovery L 1 + L 2

2021 Uncollectible Writeoffs

4 Estimated Total uncollectible L1 /12 [ 3 ]
5 Recovered in Rates L2/i2/[3]

6 Net 2021 Uncollectibles L4 + L5

OPERATING COSTS

7 Overtime Labor & Fringes
8 Outside Services
9 Materials

[…]

Li
ne #

Ye
ar

Am
ou

nt
Am

ou
nt

Am
ou

nt
An

nu
al

Ex
pe

ns
e

R
es

id
en

tia
l C

ri
si

s
R

ec
ov

er
y

Pr
og

ra
m

1
N

um
be

r o
f C

us
to

m
er

s
Pa

rti
ci

pa
tin

g

2
Av

er
ag

e
Am

ou
nt

 o
f F

or
gi

ve
ne

ss
 P

er
 C

us
to

m
er

3
To

ta
l D

isc
ou

nt
s

L
1

* L
 2

4
In

cr
em

en
ta

l P
ro

gr
am

 C
os

ts

5
To

ta
l P

ro
br

am
 C

os
t

6
N

or
m

al
iz

ed
 o

ve
r #

 o
f Y

ea
rs

7
N

or
m

al
iza

tio
n

of
 E

xp
en

se

8
To

ta
l A

nn
ua

l R
ev

oc
er

y

10
,0

00

$
0.

30
0

3,
00

0

50
0

$
3,

50
0 3

$
1,

16
7

$
1,

16
7

D
-1

6
O

'B
rie

n
of

 1

D
LC

 R
R

M
 2

02
2

FP
FT

Y
 4

-8
-2

1
D
 1

6
(A

36
6.

.P
40

5)

Duquesne Light Company
Before The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
($ in Thousands)

Schedule
Witness:

Page

D-20
Simpson/O'Brien

1 of 2

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Line
# Description

Account
Number

Recorded
2020

Forecast
Amounts
FPFTY

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Tax Expense

FPFTY

1 PURTA Taxes 408.1 $ 889 $ 999 $ $ 999

2 Capital Stock - 0 0

3 Miscellaneous 118 0 - 0

4 Social Security 408.3 6,340 7,066 169 7,235

5 FUTA 408.2 35 61 2 63

6 SUTA 408.4 298 368 9 377

7 Gross Receipts 50,723 54,775 (4,497) 50,278

8 Other Property Taxes 650 665 665

9 City of Pittsburgh Payroll Tax 253 655 16 671

10 Total L 1 to L 9 $ 59,306 $ 64,589 $ (4,301) $ 60,288

GROSS RECEIPT TAX PRO FORMA AT PRESENT RATES

11 Revenue From Sales to Customers $ 891,502

12 Uncollectibles (7,455)

13 Surcharge Revenue Removed (31,881)

14 Net Taxable L 11 to L 13 852,166

15 Tax Rate 5.90%

16 Gross Receipts Taxes at Present Rates L14 * L 15 50,278

17 Budget Amount 54,775

18 Adjustment L16 - L17 $ (4,497)

Exhibit 2 FPFTY 2022 4-8-21
D_20_p1 (A1..N60)

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Duquesne Light Company Schedule
Before The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Witness:

FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 Page
($ in Thousands)

[1] [2] [3] [4]